
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE \ FB I 7# 8l 1 83O F

BUREAU OF CRIMINAL IDENTIFICATION ANWfMVESTIGATiON
p. O. BOX 1859. SACRAMENTO

* The following CH record, NUMBER

18 M .1 U • 000 12' ■

'3 123 677' FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

.. L..1 R I 10. J 2 RED/BRN HAZ .5-8 1^ IOWA P-TO-^Y

•RONNIE EDMOND HULEN •' ,

■rMAm$no OR 
' ^^RECEIVED DEPARTMENT AND NUMBER NAME

ALIAS.: RONALD.EDMAN HULEN; ROFNIE EDMAN HULEN;'
*5-26-66

10-9-66

CHARGE DISPOSITION

PD FLAGSTAFF,ARIZ.
61025 ’

RONNIE EDMAN.
HULEN .

13-991 VAG

PD SAN FRANCISCO : 
21 2385

RONN I E EDMOND '. 
HULEN

(1) SUSP.SEC 
11501 H&S . 
CODE(TRSNSP’.

Kar

10-19-66 SAN FRANCISCO RONN I E 'E. HULEN

CONTINUED PAGE 2-

NARCS.)(2) • 
SEC- 11556 -

10-!2-6b,’ CT. 1, 
DISCH., INSUFF.
EVID., ’ ' 
10-11-66, CT.2j

• - DtSM.MO.DA
H&S CODE 
(VISITING 
PREMISES : 
WHERE NARCS. 
ARE BEING- 
USED OR 
^cW 

B&P CODE 
(UNLAWFUL 
POSS.HYPO 
NEEDLE OR 
SYR INGE) (il) 
SUSP.SEC.162 
PC( CONSPIRACY

(UNLAWFUL 
POSS.OF HYPO 
NEEDLE OR 
SYRINGE)(2) 
SEC. 650J PC 
(INJURING 
PERSON OR 
PROPERTY OF 
ANOTHER)(3) 
SEC . 1 291 B MPC 
(LQlT.WHfLE

10-11-66, CT. 3
DISM.MO. DA 
10-12-66,.CT. 4
DISCH.,INSUFF.
EVID.

10.-19-06, CT. 1, 
30 DS.,SENT.SUSP 
CT.. 2, NOT GUILTY 
CT. R, 30 DS. CJ;

ENTRIES INDICATED BY ASTERISK C) ARE NOT VERIFIED BY FINGERPRINTS IN Cll FILES.



STATS OF CALIFORNIA
| DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Keau of criminal identification and investigation
P. O. BOX 1859, SACRAMENTO

The following CH record, NUMBER ' IS FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

RONNIE EDMOND HULEN

PAGE 2

® △ osr

-

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED DEPARTMENT AND NUMBER. NAME CHARGE DISPOSITION

^*

i-io-68

/

u

PD LONG BEACH 
W39/Da-237529

6 

> •

PON AL D EDMAN 
HULEN . . . . :;

• 4

DP & INTOX. $65. FN. OP 10 , 
■ DS. CO. JL.

REJECTED

ENTRIES INDICATED BY ASTERISK {*) ARE NOT VERIFIED BY FINGERPRINTS IN CH FILES.



TED STATES DEPARTMENT^OF JUSTICE 1-18-68 545 JMM 
) FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESOATION . '

WASHINGTON, D.C. 2053^ —— ^............ "

Director.

The following FBI record, NUMBER 8L1 830 F t is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGER PRINTS

NAME AND NUMBER * ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

PD Flagstaff Artz
■f

Ronnie Edman
Hulen #61025

5-26-66
«

13-991 vag
*

*

’*;

>

PD Sah 

• i

•< ■ ; • • .
*. * •»

Fran Calif

♦

%

Ronnie Edmond 
Hulen.#212385

A e - •

• • *

10-9-66
t

s

L-56425 susp Sec 
11501 H&S Code 
(trsnsp nares) 
L-56426 Sec. 
11556 H&S Code 
(visiting 
premises where 
nares are being 
smoked or used) • 
L-56427 Sec -..l^ 
4143a BSP Code . 
(unlav/ful poss 
hypo, needle dr . • 
syringe) 7.
L-56428.susp - 
Sec 182 PC • 
•(conspiracy)

Tdisdh insuff 
evid : Ji
dism mo DA-= '•

■ dism mo DA

^xsch insuf f ^ 
evid '

PD San Frail Calif 
r « .

• •<

0 

/

PD /
Long Beach
Calif 

/

Ronnie E. Hulen 
#212385

.Ronald Edman 
Hulen #237529 ,

10-19-66

1-10-68

Sec 1291b UPC 
(loitering while 
carrying, con­
cealed deadly 
weapon)
Sec 4143a B&P 
(unlawful poss 
of hypo needle 
or syringe) 
Sec 650^ PC (in­
juring person 
or property of 
another)

dist the peace 
intox

30 das CI

30 das SS 

f
.not guilty

$65/10 das 
rejected

Co 0

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint 
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com- 
mumcate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

-Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi­
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. . U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : t»«3 O —43T-O5I



hiJc^VTi CtU^UtiillW . - M

. - POLICE BEPHTHEHT
CITY OF LONG BEACH V?72635

Classification of Crime
Print Names — Lest Name First — Spell out when dictating

VICTIM*0 NAME (/*» t»»« if huiMu)

HULEN, Ronnie Edman
RESIDENCE ADDRESS

17^0 Freeman Ave. # 1, LB
RSOIDONCa PHONS 

none

*
BUMNKB0 ADDRESS 

3^00 East PCH, LB
DUSINSQS PHONS 

w»

HOURS WORKED 

varies
DATE COMMITTED: DAY OR WEEK 

1-5-68 Fri .
time couMtrnD

unknown
WHERE COMMITTED

17^0 Freeman Ave. # 1 • ■
HAMS OF PREMISES

private res 4 •
PERSON REPORTING OFFENDS * 

■ victim
- RESIDENCE ADDRSOB • • . .

same ,. •
RSGBDSNCS PHONS DATS AHO TIMS RSPORYSD ’ 

1-7-68 .6:55pm
REPORTED TO

Service Desk • •
INVESTIGATING OFFICERS

J. Pe Smith - J. E. Harris
DIV. FILED DY

Watch 3
1 ■ xu ^T—T^^T-

BKNC. HO. (W AW}NO.1 SUSP, NAME . HOT. WOT. AGES HAOS

W
HAIR BYKO

black . dark 5-6-7 1^5 29
CLOTHING

‘ works at 3636 Atlantic, LB - Holiday Magic
T

KO.2 SUSP. NAME HAIR , RYES HOT. WOT. •ACS RACS DENG. wo. pF AMY)

CLOTH I NO

VICTIM'S OCCUPATION

Waiter
RACE 

? w
BEX 

m * -
* AOS

20
TTPS OF HBMK0O OX LOCATION WHERE OFFENDS WAD GOHMirrOD 

2-story apt bldg
—sir—•

CHIMES AGAINST PROPERTY 
POINT WHERE ENTRANCE WAS MADS!

front door

CRIMES AGAINST TM2 PEHSOM 
tIKTHOD USimi

INSTRUMENT USED (DESCRIDE) 

key
WEAPON - FORCK OR URANO USED: .

TYPE OF PROPERTY TAKEN OR OBTAINED 

movie projector
APPARENT MOTIVE - TYPS OF PROPERTY TAKEN OR OBTAINED

TRADEMARK OF SUSPECT (S) - ACTIONS OR CONVERSATION

Enters with key, takes item, flees
VEHICLE USED BY SUSPECT(0) - YEAR. MAKE. BODY TYPE, COLOR, LICKHOE WUNDER AND ANY OTHER IDENTIFYING MARKS 

none seen or heard
DETAILS: DESCRIBE EVIDENCE; SUMMARIZE DETAILS NOT GIVEN ABOVE; ITEMIZE AMD DJXSCZ11DR AWT PaOPRKTY OBTAINED, 
INCLUDING SERIAL HUMBERS AND VALUE -UGB ADDITIONAL CHERT IF NOCSSOARY

Officers were dispatched and contacted victim, who stated that a friend of his had a key to 
■ the apt. and had taken victim’s movie projector, without his permission, on 1-5-68. Victim 
also stated he did not know it was missing until 1-7-68 and further discovered that the above 
suspect took it. Victim went to the suspect and asked for his movie projector. ’ Suspect 
admitted taking it and told victim that he had loaned it to a friend and could not return it. 
Victim then went home and called the police. ....

Officers* inv. found nothing further missing than -was stated by the victim.,

LOSS: one movie projector, 8 mm, Bell and Howell, black and brown, value $79

VALUE OF PROPERTY

$79

GN®

SUPERVISOR APPROVING

'7 ^7

DICTATED DY

J. E. Harris ES 32 10:23pm
TYPED DY

D, King 10:35pm

DATE AND TIME DICTATED

1-7-68
DATE AND TIME TYPED

1-7-68



January 24^1^8

Raf. 4.1 S
OR 772 635

AC
Ke. Beanie B. Hulen
1740 Freeman Avenue,. Apt. 1
long Beach, califorals 90804 . ?

Beer Sisi ’

Several attempts hove been made to contact you la 
regard to the Shaft Repost you filed with Chis Department 
pertaining to the loss of an Sees movie projector, as we 
have knowledge of the whereabouts of your projector.

We can find no such address os, the cm you listed 
as your place of ewloysent and since we have been unable 
to contact you at your residence, no further action can be 
tehee on your report until you contact us.

Please contest Detective Parrish, Theft Detail, 
%i Room 340,.Public Safety Building, 430 W. Broadway, 
telephone HSnlock 6~9811, Extension 375, between the hours ; 
of 8 a.m« end 4:30 p.m.

:-9^ A-hA ’•• l*’- \; v ' "' Yours very truly.

i&k j. Hxm 
Chief of Police

W:bb



CITY OF LONG BEACH, CAlAniA

DISPOSITION FORM- z

Victim 7^^^^ ^0/7/2 //= ^^^ 
Accused (2^^^^^ j P^'^'/o'l^

Date Fee. 2, 7^ 

no. 772 6 3s-

RE: PETTY THEFT ' ^

BURGLARY (FROM CAR),. ... □

GRAND THEFT . Q

PETTY THEFT (SHOPLIFTING) □

o

Insufficient evidence to connect listed suspect (s).

Insufficient evidence for a Complaint.

Victim does not wish to prosecute.

License number not in file with MVS.

. License number in error.

“ * Victim not available for prosecution.

LJ — Victim furnished copy of Crime Report to present to
City Prosecutor for complaint. Insufficient evidence.

I | — Property taken by mistake - UNFOUNDED REPORT.

H “ • * Civil Case.

~^
^Z

- 7/
3

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: Zl CAec/f oi pn^^
r

i-3-6&t SUSP?* ^/sd^^c^ 7^^ 
S^SP^ ^y^erz ^c7^4^

' - ... - . #Lt~ &£ ftus/^ew.Zn7e^ Gpi^/c.^ G^^cJ^^ T^e
Giec^e'd KU huv^SJ ^dress sfuJ 1?* ^'^SS ^ £ ^

^^f^d1 /^c^^^ d^^^o^f

£ AJA

/7M^ SS ~ /? ^ ^^7^/-

ATTENTION RECORD BUREAU:
Exonerate listed suspect (s): ^^ ^^ P^^V & z— ^ fib* P

Report by.^bJ-P^^R^.H ff
PD-2I1

{2#z s' c\/^a..^^ z



STATE, OF CALIFORNIA 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

BUREAU OF CRIMINAL IDENTIFICATION AND INVESTIGATION
P. O. Box 1859, Sacramento, California

FRAUDULENT DOCUMENT REPORT
* Specific Offenso

CHECKS - A/C
Long Beach Police Department Cose Number

717988
Reporting Deportment

NSF RTM AccdosejJz^ UTL Forged Stolen Fiet. Print Raised Personal >roll Money Ord. Cred. Card

Warrant

n0 Q^

APB
Yej^ 

^No H

r jds»». □ 

|Z Unident, r^*^

^N«™a

True Name [~L

Clh
PlaceStpp

■*■^0 Action

Cll: Forward 
| | Record QJ 
£3-"^ o

ACTIVE;. CLEARED ARREST

□

UNFOUNDED INACTIVE CIVIL

CAN V IDENTIFY S?
yes n° r~i

WILL V SIGN COW
Y^ gX|

^L? WAS CHECK POST DATED? WAS CHECK PREDATED?
2] YES |___  NO^^^-’^YES. | | NO^PP

AGREEMENT TO
"^ES 1 1

HOLD?
NO O -

ANY PAYMENT REC'D?
■^Q no&

In his presence?

Date and time occurred 
.y 23, 1966

Location of occurrence .
450 Long Beach Blvd., Long

Division
Beach

Date and time reported to PD or SO.
September 1, i960

Victim's name (firm name if business)

SEARS ROEBUCK & COMPANY
Residence address (business address if firm) 

Same
Residence phone Business phone or address

HE 501 21
V

Person reporting offense

Emmett Ryan
Residence address * 1

2906 Petaluma, Long Beach
Residence phone

429 8550
Business phone or address 

it

Person who accepted document

Madeline Mikel
Residence address

450 Long Beach Blvd., Long
Residence phone

Beach
Business phono or address ~r

Vehicle used by su5poct—-describe in as much detail as possible

None indicated
Amount of loss
#0.00

Amount of cash suspect received s t
$10.00 $

WITNESS(ES): Name Residence address Residence phone Business phone or address GO
Victim's occupation race sex ego

Ttrn a -r k mo n-h Shn to

Type of promises

Pns-inpR.q Area

Type of property obtained

Cash •«*i
Trademarks of suspects (acts, conversation, etc.) Identifier!

D/L
— ss chock

& Voter’s Registration
Signature of endorserSpecify what parts, if any (face, etc.)Was document or endorsement 

yes

PEN WRITTEN

BALL PEN

PENCIL

TYPEWRITTEN

HAND PRINTED
0

PROTECTOGRAPHED

RUBBER STAMP

1
■-.connected with cr yiti3^

(Business or personalized. Nome and address)

Pay to the Sears
(Name of Payee)

Ten dollars--------------and

Victim’s

00/100

No.

— July 23, 1966
10.00

(Written amount)
Security First National Bank, East Long Beach Branch

______________________—DOLLARS

P* L« Clevenger
(City and branch)(Name obBank) (Name of Maker)

Suspect (s)

N0.1 CLEVENGER, Philip Lee
No. 2 ~*"*^T^^

Name Address used Hoir Eyes Hgt Wgt. Age

NO LBPD DR

Identification Number(s) Identl-Kit Code No.
Accompanied by: Names, description, relationship, etc., of anyone with suspect (s)

DETAILS; Describe evidence; summarize details not given above; Itemize and describe any property obtained, including serial numbers and value. .

For further details, see CR 716 98^0 _ n Boot#00® 
^wsn

DO NOT ABLEST ON THIS CHECK. IF QUESTIONED ON ANOTHER CHARGE AND NOT BOOKED, LEAVE MEMO FOR 
FORGERY DETAIL. IF BOOKED ON ANOTHER CHARGE, PLACE HOLD FOR FORGERY DETAIL.

How many similar checks not reported to C 
Signature of reporting officer 

Forgery Detail/lj

II?------------------------------ c
Badge or Serial #

ates___________________________ :------------------Toto
Signature of Supervisor approving

1 amount of checks-------- 
Badge or Serial # Dato and time

9-22-66 9:15AM



■ * . , STATE pF CALIFORNIA .

t. ' if department of justice A
CRIMINAL IDENTIFICATION AbWlINVESTIGATION

’ .J^?^ 5 P. O. Box 1859, Sacramento, Californio

FRAUDULENT DOCUMENT REPORT

Reporting Deportment

Specific Offense

CHECKS - A/C
Case Number

716984
Long Beach Police Department

Residence phone

Division

Long Beach
Location of occurrence

450 Long Beach Blvd., 
Residence address (business address if firm)

Dote and time reported to PD or SO

September 1, 1966
Business phone or address

Date and time occurred

July 23, 1966
Victim's name (firm name i?business)

SEARS ROEBUCK & C.QM.
Person reporting offense

—Same_______________
Residence address Residence phono

HE 501. 2]______ ___
Business phono or address

Pei

Vehicle used by suspect—describe in os much detail os possible

None indicated
WITNESS(ES): Nome

Robert Lambrose
Victim's occupation race. sex age

. Department Store______
Trodcmarks of suspects (act*, conversation, etc.)

Wos document or endorsement written in his presence?

BALL PEN

PEN WRITTEN

PENCIL

TYPEWRITTEN

HAND PRINTED B
PROTECTOGRAPHED

RUBBER STAMP

¥estmir stoWK dkjpiness phone or address 
It

Residence address

16331 Timothy Lane, Westmir 
Type of premises

. Business..area ______________

Specify what parts, if any (face, efej

(Business or personalized. Name and address)

pay io th. Sears
(Name of Payee)

Seventeen and-------- - —66/100

Amount of loss 

$17.66 
Residence phone

Amount of cash suspect received

$17.66
Business phone or address ~

ster 847702 3 HE 5 01 21
Type of property obtained

—Cash________________ ___
Identification used to pass check

SignOtureo^ffdOf;

Victim’s

.No.

July 23, 1966
Date:______ ____ _________________

* 17.66

(Written amount)
Security First National Bank, 4616 Los Coyotes Blvd

(Name of Bank) (City and branch)

Suspects)

no. 1 . CLEVENGER, Philip Lee, blk brn 5-8 140 dob 2-18-39
No.2 -^--"--i"^^ PO Box 1754, Long Beach, Calif., 90801

___________ _____________________ DOLLARS

, LB P. L. Cleveng er 
(Name of Maker)

NO LBPD DR

Nome Address used Hair Eyes Hgt. Wgt. Ago Identification Number(s) Identi-Kit Code No.
^pNMfcyAtteST“0!B'i°!lMoT!l^^ ON ANOTHER CHARGE AND NOT BOOKED, LEAVE MEMO FORi^raw

FORGERY DET ATT,. IF BOOKED ON ANOTHER CHARGE, PLACE HOLD FOR FORGERY DETAIL^--------------------^
la1fe’o,d5tej‘?te'8; iM'^H^dp’S.'^'tre fyepoa^ip^' hwM’nS “"al numbora end value.

_________ was issued on II-I9-65 to Philip Lee Clevenger of 1626 N.^xcox, 
Hollywood (4720 Atherton, Long Beach) same description as above. License is restricted to 
corrective lenses. Victim contacted by suspect on 7-29-66 by mail at which time suspect 
stated he would take care of checks and if victim did not receive prompt reply it was due
to the fact suspect would be out of town for a week.
response as of this writing. Bank advised this single name acco

Victim has not received any further

with $200.00 and closed by customer on 7-25-66
Ho9IJ&1^JlASar^o&9r^rap  ̂

sifetdra i<nQui-siffl®r mom o- 
Forgery Detail/lj

Ct I FORM CR-9

pened on 7-21-66 
_______for ID at time of 
after 7-23-66, Bank has 

aaaando^encies.
9-13-66 11:10AM

on
i. Subject used 
.00. No deposit!was

;n®>ab.?oirM# . igsgae&e<9^upbu&r ^p^dvid^ot adV5 sscdae.m^ai^r

C8322-332 3-86 ZOOM (D ❖ S E] OSP



DOng Beac}i#Galifornia 
June 12,1968

Memo SAC, (£6-156) (P)
RE: KENSALT

On June 12,1968 PAUL FISHER,Intelligence Division,Long 
Beach,California advised SA CARL L SHERWOOD that the Long ^each Tele­
gram-Independent Newspaper Reporters and members of the L.A. P.D. 
had been at the Long Beach P.D. collecting information concerning the 
associates of "SIRHAN" that had been a rrested with him,"SIRHAN” at 
Flagstaff,Aizona. He stated that it was his understanding that ’'SIRHAN" 
had\been arrested for vag. in o omoany^ of-PHILIP LEE CLEVENGER , aka 
CLEVINGER,who hast a mother living in North Long-Beach Apt#2 5300 block 
Andy X*. tf>AVID MY^S and RQNNIE-EDM-HIILEN,last knowik address 
17^0 Freeman Ave, kpt#l Long Beach. Restated that there is ?no arrest 
record for"SIRHAN" br MYERS,however HULEN \nd CLEVENGER have come to the 
attention of the L.B.P.D. in the past.

FISHER advised that CLEVENGER had reportedly been arrested in 
Gary Indiana for Sodomy,convicted and judge mentally ill during 1966.

He advised that efforts to'locate HULEN and CLEVENGER in the 
Long Beach area have been unproductive.

.FISHER made available the photostatic copies of" all the
L.B. P.D. records pertaining to HULEN and CLEVENGER. •

Attached are the records pertaining to HULEN and CLEVENGER 
which are self explanatory.

SA CARL L SHERWOOD

^Cp' a^^ ^7 
SEARCHED—------- IN.DEXEOt^My

SBRIAUZED-^A-WtEOc^#—
JUN 13 1968^

EBI - LOS ANGELES.zB^WJ



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION.
GSA^EN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum,
: SAC, Los Angeles(56-156) date: June 13,1968

from :• SA john r, Kelli son

subject: KENSALT

On this date, ah attempt was made to locate DAVID .S, JR •,
at the address 1630 Turk, La Puente, Calif. MYERS wmItpmTSS-*' 
5/26/66 with MUNIR SIRHAN. \

It was determined' thru a physical check that there is no 
such number as a 1600 block on Sirk. It was determined that there 
was no 16830 or 16930 number on Turk. •

A check of the telephone directory and the cross directory 
reflected no party by the name of Myers on Turk St.

A check of records of West Covina PD reflected no record in 
name of Turk. . .

A check of the Credit Bureau covering La Puente reflected 
no record of a David Myers who ever lived on Turk St.

The LaPuente Area is covered by the LASO and central records 
are in L6s Angeles.



F B I

Date: 6/14/68

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR MAIL 
(Priority)

TO

FROM

; DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587)

J SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) (P)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Re Bureau teletype dated 6/6/68, and airtel 
dated 6/12/68.

Concerning the material contained in notebooks 
seized by the police from the subject’s room, the following 
persons have been identified and have furnished background
information of their limited association with 
mostly pertaining to the period 1966 while he 
in horse training: •

the subject, 
was involved

Miss, JAN jf NEILSON

MARIO VAIgNZUELA
J4r^ wm e... jdunston _

.MARGARETJT.ee (P^-Pty) ngTB^flMP

BORIS YAfRO

The following individuals have been 
and leads set out to locate and interview:

identified

BRAULIO BAEGA — 
WAIA'EK DMAS RATHKE 

—
UOHN S ATHMAN

EE? VMMMrs.

3 - Bureau
Los Angeles

RB/met_
(Qft^

Approved:_________________________
Special Agent in Charge

Sent M Per



notebooks /uch as TYRpNE®HAPMANN, GARNER TED
ii^ifeWKi;T, DEUTSCH a# JOHi^Afe 'and "me 

TtfefilTTji^andlocTiT^^

iSTRONGE,

sonjuan: 
raceTTS

’s family be^Teves names such ^__
3 PRINCE ' ADE.and.MAWLEDENQb.R refer to.

a SIRHAN family/name which / The name GHAW
is not presently used by ahy member of the fatlily.

Concerning the#Arabic waiting in subjects notebook 
members of the family brieve practically all of it is 
nothing more than idle doodling or practice of writing 
in the Arabic script having stated that little of.it makes 
sense.

• Brothers of the subject, SAIDALLAH and ADEL SIRHAN 
have positively identified handwriting in English, Russian 
and Arabic in the notebooks as that of the subject, SIRHAN 
BISHARA SIRHAN.

Most of the pamphlets found in the subjects room 
where identified by family members as ’’throw away type" such 
as is delivered house to house or address "to occupant" and 
believe none of it was received by subject through subscription. 
They stated that most of the material he received through 
the mail regarded the Rosecrucians.

On 6/14/68, Mrs. SIRHAN advised that during the 
latter part of i960 while her son, the subject, was 
living in Norco, California and working-on a horse breeding 
ranch, he did write her a letter .in which he enclosed $10 
and asked her to take care of his mail. She stated, however, 
that before she could forward anything to him, he returned 

^ home the next day and picked up one piece of mail which she 
recalls was a pamphlet from the Rosecrucians. She stated 
that in this letter he did give her his address in Norco; 
however, she has since turned that card over to the police 
department and she does not remember the address of her own 
recollection.



I :9)dG

’---------------------------- -- --------------- ----___________________ ____i. fil nniwoLol dg2 Uma
• ■ *au.»o to 1>:&iAM'.’'i i ** rji'5

LA 56-156.

A review of the material is continuing and leads 
are being set out and covered as soon as they are developed. 
At this point, there is nothing significant which has not 
been reported to the Bureau.



OPTIONAL FORM NO. W
MAY IM2 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. Na 27

5010-108

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT'

Memorandum
TO 

from :, 

subject:

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SA JAMES M. KELLOGG

KENSALT

date: 6/12/68

S_E. GILLESPIE., 1643 North Dillon, Los Angeles, 
btI’NU 4-7469, who was previously interviewed 
concerning captioned igatter, telephonically advised that 

OTTVE DE FAflTA- telephone number 283-55 98, was a volunteer 
worker atAhe Kennedy Campaign Headquarters, 5615 Wilshire 
Boulevard^ in charge of the SRO event.

/ GILLESPIE advised that DE FACIA believed she 
observed SIRHAN SIRHAN at the campaign headquarters in the 
company of a male individual and that they were speaking in 
a foreign language.

LEAD

Will interview OLIVE DE FACIA, telephone number 
283-5598, concerning her observations at Kennedy Campaign 
Headquarters regarding SIRHAN SIRHAN.

JMK/asi
(3)



OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 18*2 EDITION
OSA CEN. REO. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

SOIO-JOi

Memorandum
" to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (^6-1^6) ■date: 6/13/68

FROM : SA ALAN W. MURDOCH

subject: KENSALT

Mz^JJIJiElLJQEft^ WhiteOak, Granda Hills, EM 3-2783, 
called theVaaNuys Resident Agency/this ddte and requested 
complete anonymity in furnishing yfe following information.

She said he/ neighbor, ^Jh^^Jf^uX^SEU^ho resides in the 
large whity house at t^e^outEw^tcornor of White Oak and 
Kingsbury Aves, Granada Hills, Airectly across the street 
from Mrs./YOPS but with a Kingsbury Avenue address, told 
her last night that she, Mrs. SMITH, had rented the small 
house at the rear of her proparty to a young man named SIRHAN. . 
who moved out suddenly just before or just after the assault 
on Senator KENNEDY, Mrs. SMITH said the young man had 
said that he was attending a/university, not identified, byt 
she noted that he had rough hands when he shook hands and she 
thought .this odd for a university student. He was very neat 
clean- and. polite and he received a great deal of mail from 
gskaxaKd such places as Cuba and Arabia. His departure was 
very sudden and he told Mrs. SMITH when he left that she should 
destroy anything- of his that she found and that she should not 
try to locate him.

Mrs. YOPS advised that she never saw the young man and had no 
further information about him. ^he again requested that she 
not be revealed as the source of the above information.

1
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 6/15/68

FROM : SAA CHARLES L. SAWYER, JR.

subject: KENSALT >

Re memo of SA ALAN/W. MURDOCH dataQ 6/13/68.

Mr, WALTER and wife. 177OU Kingsbury Ave.,
GrandTiHlls, Calify'telephone 363-^3^6, were interviewed at 
their residence on/this date.

Both advised^they were not abquainted with SIRHAN B. SIRHAN 
and only heard o^him because of?the publicity of the Kennedy 
Assault. They rented a small hoom in the rear of their home 
to An Ababian student attending San Fernando Vally College. This 
person resided with them from September, 196? until May 20, 1968 
or the entire school year. This person was definitely Arabian 
and had the name SAHOUEIL BISHARAT. Because of the difficulty 
in pronouning his name they called him”BILL.

Both Mr. and Mrs. Smith viewed a photo of SIRHAN and stated 
they had never seen this person visit their tenant.

FBI — LOS ANGELES
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 6/15/68

FROM : SA FRANCIS M. MULLEN, JR.

subject: KENSALT /

Information was received from Mrs./GERALD PARMENTER, 
419 North Third Street, Alhambra, California, that SIJHAN SIRHAN 
was a visitor at the residence of M>AHEWA, 415 North Third 
Street, apartment B,-Alhambra. SIGRID SABHA was interviewed 
on 6/10/68, at which time she advised that SIRHAN SIRHAN was 
unknown to her. /

LEAD

LOS ANGELES

AT ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA: Interview MARWAN SABHA 
to determine whether or not SIRHAN SIRHAN is known to him.

FMM/dp 
(1)

SEARCHED.......... ..........INDEXED

SERIALIZED _____Alta ....

LOS ANGELES
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

FROM : SA EDWARD SCTTT, JR.

DATE: June 15, 1968

subject: KENSALT

Defense Counselor for SIRHAN SIRHAN,, is 

Attorney WILBUR F. mTTLEFIELD. who resides at 

6700 Rubio Avenue, VanyNuvs, ^California, home • 

telephone number 786-3952.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC L. A. (56-156) date: 6-13-68

from :sa Leslie F. Warren

subject: Kens alt.

Re Memo SA J. Clare Williams,6-5-68 re call from Charles Henerby-ser. 
120. ■ / —
Henerby interviewed 6-6-68 FD-302 dated 6-11-68. /

Persons mentioned by Henerby have been interviewed : 

Ellenore 

Larry Str 

Margaret

Severson-6-6-68- FD-302- 6-11-68.
Ik-6-6-68- FD-302-6-11-68.
|;nn HMwir

>weeney-6-6-68- FD-302-6-11-68.

Khaibar Kjian-6-10 &11-68-FD-302's dictated 6-12-68 & 6-13-6 8.

The girl |n crutches has been identified as a half sister of Kahn, 

Mariam Kus^an,aka.Rose Kahn interviewed 6-11-68 FD-302 being dictated 
6-13-68/

No further leads outstanding basis of info furnished by Henerby.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
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Memorandum
to :SAC L. A. ( £6-156) date: 6-13-68

FROM SA Leslie F* Warren

subject: Kensalt

Re memo SA Richard G. Douce 618-68(ser. 222) and SA A.O. Richards
6—8—68(ser.221) r interview of TV. personalities who stabled horses 

Rio horse farm,Corona,Cal.

Leads in F

Granja Vista De

are

horses

02

Buddy’-EBsen- T^ Actor was interviewed 6-11-68.FD-302 rough drafted l^rMBiMW,;^

Esben* 
Frank
U, 
Sirh 
of S' 
a sh 
whic 
Maga 
a fl t fee to the stables for

l.J^

at the ranch 2 or 3 years ago were handled by
elmara who is no longer there but can possibly be located thro- 
■“Wfish who owns the ranch above.Frank might recall if
worked with any of Ebsen’s.horses.Ebsen has no recollection 

han but found a photo of one of his horses which included 
t of an excersise boy,although-only half of the face shown, 
could be Siran.This photo was turned over to a rep. of Life 

ine 6-2-68.Ebsen never paid excersise boys or handlers he paid
this■service

At. Corona;
Lead:Interview and show photo 

through Burt Altafish at
of Sirhan-to Frank Delmara.Contact 
above horse stables.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to :SAC L. A (56-156) date: 6-13-68

. SA Leslie F. Warren

Kensalt
subject:

Ref.FD-71 6-5-68 serial 2ij,call from Elenore SeVerson.

also FD-302 dated 6-11-68 re interview of Ellen >re Severson 6-6-68.
^IMIli lllllllll ■BMKMKSBaMMMnMMiMMI

Persons mentioned in FD-302 have been interviewed sa follows: 
IQiaibarJte^-6-10&ll,68-FD-302 »s dictated 6-12-13-68

Larry S^rrck-6-6-68 FD-302 dated 6-11-68 j
Bill HeArby-6-6-68 FD-302 dated 6-11-68 /
Girl on s^MariamjE^^ ,Rose Khyi-6-ll-68-FD-302 pending.
Re data mentioned in FD-J02 by Severson ab/ut observing man on TV

she thought was ident to a man brought to Kennedy campaign headquarters 

by Khan: names of the persons brought the^e by Khan have been obtained 

and are to be interviewed in a separate phase.Consequently no further 

leads ard being set out on basis of what Severson furnished.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum
to •: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

from : SA LLOYD 0. BOGSTAD

date: 6/14/68

subject: keNSALT

Re memo of SA LLOYD 0. BOGSTAD, dated 6/10/68, and 
FD’3O2’s of PATRICIA ELIZABETH NELSON Elated 6/6/68, 6/8/68, 
and 6/14/68. and Fd SOZVg of ^OS^BH THOMAS KLEIN, dated 6/7/68 
and 6/8/68, and of THOMAS STEVEN WEk dated 6/8/68 and 6/8/68.

Photographs of the unknown personXdentified by 
PATRICIA ELIZABETH NELSON. JOSEPH THOMAS I^EEIN, and THOMAS 
.STEVEN NEAVEaZon video tape of ABC newscast 'which they . 
observed on/6/7/68, and had been taken from the video tape 
by RICHARlyD. FERNANDES on 6/7/68, have been placed in 1-A section 
of this file. .

Copies of the above photo have also been furnished 
by SA BOGSTAD to Sergeant J. R. MAC ARTHUR, Room 803, Los 
Angeles Police Department Headquarters. MAC ARTHUR advised 
SA BOGSTAD on 6/13/68 that he recalled talking to PATRICIA 
NELSON on this matter at the Ambassador Hotel 6/5/68. MAC 
ARTHUR did not know the individual in the above photograph, 
and sai,d that no action had been taken on the information 
furnished by NELSON.1

NELSON, as revealed in the FD 302 dated 6/14/68, 
after further thoughts on the matter and viewing the video 
tape, said that she had doubts now that what she had originally 
speculated could have been the stock of a gun protruding from 
a package of the. unknown person that she had observed running 
from the Embassy Room of the Ambassador Hotel at about 12:10 a.m. 
on 6/5/68, could inTfact have been the stock of a gun. This 
conclusion is based on what she had observed on the video tape, 
mainly that she was of the opinion that the package pictured 
on the tape was the same that she had seen the man carrying, .
further that this package appeared to be extremely light in z>
weight in the mariner in which it was handled when presented to h^ 
Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY by the man in question for autographingV—



LA 56-156

It should further be noted that KLEIN and WEAVER also 
identified.the package in possession of the unidentified man on 
the video tape as the same package that they had seen in possession 
of the man running from the Embassy Room about 12:10 a.m. on 
6/5/68, and neither of them had noted anything about the package 
which had caused them to believe that a gun stock was protruding 
from one end of it. /

-WILLIAM P, MC SHERRY, Television News Director, ABC, 
4151 Prospect Avenue, Loy Angeles, California, advised on 
6/7/68, that ABC film ed/tors in searching video tapes on the 
KENNEDY affair had frozen a frame of the person carrying the 
package and later identified by NELSON, WEAVER, and KLEIN as the 
man they had in question, because the ABC news editors had 
originally thought that this individual could have been SIRHAN 
SIRHAN, but after getting further identification and photographs 
of SIRHAN had eliminated this photograph as possibly being a 
photograph of SIRHAN.

MC SHERRY also voiced an opinion that the package in 
question appeared to be " rolled up posters, and it is also the 
opinion of SA’s LESLEI F. WARREN and LLOYD 0. BOGSTAD, who viewed 
this video tape at the same time, that the package in question^ 
appeared to be rolled up campaign type posters.

Based on the observations and the apparent lightness 
of the package.in question, the possiblity that this package - 
contained a rifle or shotgun, and in fact had a gun stock pro­
truding from it, 'is.: of sufficient remoteness that an extensive 
investigation in attempting to identify the unknown individual 
is not warranted at this time.

No further action is recommended at this time.



The Honorable J. Edgar Hoover,
Chief of FederakBureau of Investigation, A 
Washington, D.CB - June 5, 1968

Dear Sir,

I have just recently returned from Israel where I spent some 
time researching a book which I am writing now concerning the 
Six Day War of last year. Because of the tragic event that oc- 
cured in Los Angeles today, I feel that I must write and hope 
that I can add something to the investigation in the attempted 
assasination of Robert F. Kennedy.

While the ’biggies’ of our.TV news media, Huntley, Brinkley, 
Cronkite, Sevaried et al,.decry the hostile air in America to­
day, and the entire nation in fact cries against the deranged 

! mind that pulled the trigger, I would like to suggest that per- 
‘ haps the mind is not so deranged, I would like to suggest that 
an understanding of the Arab mentality be entered into this 
investigation. Though it is totally abhorrent to the Western 
mind, assasination has long been a part of the Arab scene. It 
does not take too much of a stretch of the imagination to see 
how the Arab mind can perpetrate such a thing. It is the same 
mind that can place a land mine in the path of a school bus 
and kill two and injure 26 students; or the mentality that fires 

I the cannon that kills a farmer while he peacefully works his 
J fields. It is this mentality that can scream for their Jihad, 
their Holy War to eliminate a nation, when the rest of the 
world is still reeling from the effects of the genocides of 
World War II.

In other words, sir, this mentality which is so puzzling to ' 
our way of thinking (even the Russians cannot understand the . 
Egyptians) could very well have .been the driving force behind 
this man’s actions. What we may consider deranged by our stan­
dards could be a perfectly accentable, indeed even an honorable 
performance, by.Arab standaids.

I understand the suspect has been in the U.S. for eleven years 
and has been associated with Arab student activities. So I may 
not have anything to offer you. Yet, I would offer only as a
suggestion that this man’s possible cohnections with al Fatah 
or similar terrorist organizations from Jordan or other Arabian 
nations not be overlooked.

I watched the debate between Kennedy and McCarthy and the state- 
.ment that Senator Kennedy.made concerning our- helping Israel, 
was by itslef innocuous. But to the Arab mentality it could 
easily have started the fuze that set this man off. Nasser™ of— •■
Egypt could easily arouse his Arabs to a frenzy of blood lust ( 
with a few words. So I am simply saying that one should nd^ 7 
overlook the Arab mentality in trying, to anai*^™—*— "’ *— “ 1

JUN 1419681 

M^ LOS ANGERS'

Please consider this, and also question the s 
possible ties with al Fatah,

fei0

Sincerely.

RavKiond\Klass, Lt.Col/USAF Ret 
205 BuckWrive,

. Fort Walton Beach 
^-Z^^-f Florida 32548



Jun© 12, 1968

205 Buck DriAre ?
Fort Walton/Beach, Florida 32548

Dear Mr. Klass;

/l have received your letter dated June 5, 1968.

/ Thank you for giving us the benefit of your 
observations concerning the aurder of Senator Robert E. 
Kennedy. You may he assured that every effort «H1 be 
expended in this investigation.

Sincerely yours, 

. J-r Edgar Hoover

John Edgar Hoover 
Director.

1)- Los Angeles (Enclosure) ■
. NOTE TO SAC, IDS angelesj Enclosed for Los Angeles 

is a copy of Mr. Klass* letter. S







TRUE COPY

"June 5 Th. 1968"*
.. "Wednesday Morning"!

"Re" ("Of Robert Kennedy"!) ("Investigation’s"!)

To ("Investigation's",) • '
I so read in.the Paper’s, of the Assissination 

("try") against Robert Kennedy, in the (State of California"!)

I so advise that (fcarnesto Oswald") of several 
weeks’ ago, returned back from California, to Guadalajara 
City.

And as I understand, of the desires to open a 
Hotel at Port Vallahrata, with a German Refugee Woman. 
("here 1° Zapapon"!)

Please Keep this Confidental. ("Thank’s"!)

("Very Truly yours,")
("An American Citizen"!)

TRUE COPY

/s/ ("R. A. Hunter"!)*

♦It is noted that miscellaneous drawings 
.and lines were omitted from the true copy.

• ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED?'

SHBS^y#
C^-^^

' *

SS»)_____ INDEXED------
SHW-aj-ZejIlK)—XL^

JUN 141968



Legat, Mexico City June 11, 1968

Director, FBI (62-587)

KJW

Inclosed herewith/for Lagat, Mexico City 
are one Xerox copy and one true copy of a letter dated 
6/5/68 and signed R. A, Hunter.

Legat, Mexico/City should arrange for Hunter 
to be Interviewed concerning any information of value that 
he night have concerning captioned natter. You should note 
Mr. Hunter desires this natter to be kept confidential. 
Receipt of Mr. Hunter's letter by the Bureau should be 
acknowledged at the tine be is interviewed.

For Infornatlon of Legat, Mexico City, Hunter 
is unidentifiable in Bureau files. Advise Bureau of all
pertinent results.

enclosures - 2

Los Angeles (enclosures -



6/13/68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (62-587)

FROM: SAC, WFO (173-135) (P)

KENSALT

ReBureau airtel to Los Angeles and WFO 6/7/68.

On 6/13/68, EARL OLANDI^MURggY, 5932 3rd Street, 
N.W., WDC, advised that^TPew^a^befo^^the assassination of 
Dr, MARTIN LUTlffiR KING, he attended a rally for Senator KENNEDY 
atlAthanTT’i’RTTSSdT^ , WDC.

He stated a white male approximately 35-40 years 
of age, 5’6*, 200 pounds, of stocky build, wearing a dark 
top coat and hat stood next to him as the Senator was speaking. 
He said this man held up a round object gray in color, 
approximately 2* long and 3” in diameter with an electric 
cord extending from it.

MURPHY said he asked the man what the object was and 
the man replied it was a microphone. MURPHY said this man then 
moved around the outer circle of the crowd and moved in toward 
Senator KENNEDY. MURPHY said'he followed the man a short 
distance, the man moving in a fairly rapid fashion; however, 
the man disappeared in the large crowd. MURPHY stated_it was

3 - Bureau
Los Angeles r x 

1 - WFO

WBS:acd 
(6)

AIRTEL



WFO 173-135

possible this man was a technician from the press and moved into 
a better position. He said he could not describe this individual 
further as the light was poor; Senator KENNED? was then speaking 
at a late evening hour. MURPHY said he doubted whether he could 
recognize this man if he should see him again due to the limited 
amount of light at the time.

MURPHY stated this man appeared to be alone and MURPHY 
stated he could furnish no additional information. He indicated 
he furnished this Information as it might have had some connection 
to the shooting of Senator KENNEDY at Los Angeles.

Mr. MURPHY's interest and cooperation in this matter
were acknowledged. WFO conducting no further Investigation at 
this time.

- 2 -
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"united states government 

Memorandum
to :

FROM :

subject:

SAC, LOS ANGEIES (56-156)

SA E. RHEAD RICHARDS, JR.

KENSAL!

date: 6/14/68

■ / On 6/7/68, SA E. RHEAD RICHARDS, JR. Interviewed 
JESUS PEREZ, an employee in the kitchen at the Ambassador 
Hdtei^Tn LosAngeles. PEREZ was interviewed in the Spanish 
language in an attempt to obtain from him a statement 
concerning the events that he saw in the hotel in 
connection with the assassination of Senator ROBERT F. 
KENNEDY.

PEREZ stated that he would not make any 
statement or furnish any information to anyone concerning 
this matter Inasmuch as he had been instructed by the 
Los Angeles County Grand .Jury Foreman that he was not to 
divulge any information to anyone concerning the things 
he testified to at the Grand Jury. He stated that 
the only way he would furnish the FBI with an account 
of what he saw was if he were to receive information 
from the Foreman of the Los Angeles County Grand Jury 
to release this information.

On 6/12/68, JESUS PEREZ was reinterviewed by 
SA E. RHEAD RICHARDS, JR. and SA JAMES CAGNASSOLA, JR., 
at the Ambassador Hotel in Los Angeles and he was again 
interviewed in the Spanish language and he once again advised 
that he would not furnish any information concerning 
the events he saw or the testimony he gave in connection 
with the assassination of Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY. He
stated that if he should obtain permission from the Foreman 
of the Los Angeles County Grand Jury he would be willing 
to furnish the FBI with any information they desired.
Arrangements were made with PEREZ to pick him up at 
his residence, 1451 South Burlington Avenue, Los Angeles, 
at 8:00 a.m., on 6/13/68, and take him to the Grand Jury 
Room in the Justice Building in Los Angeles, to obtain the
permission of the Grand Jury foreman for him to be interviewed 
by the FBI.

ERR/kaf searched
ED -I SERIALIZED

JUN 14 i960

FBI
__LOS ANGELES
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On 6/13/68, PEREZ was taken to the Grand 
Jury Headquarters in Los Angeles, where he was 
instructed that it was permissible for him to furnish 
any information requested by the FBI and he then consented 
to an interview on that date. He was then interviewed 
in the Spanish language by SA RICHARDS at the Los 
Angeles FBI Office and the results of said interview 
are set forth on a FD 302.

- 2 -



Complaint Form
FD-71 (Rev. 10-26-65)

NOTE; Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder. 
Indices: QNegative [~] Sec below
Subject's name and aliases Address of subject • Character of case

KENSALT

Complainant

RUTH

Complainant's address and 
telephone number

3839 Cochran Ave

Complaint received

| | Personal ^ Telephonic

Date 6-1U-68 Time -9/2 3am

g

Race Sex • Height Hair Build Birth date and Birthplace

Age
| | Male

Weight Eyes Complexion

■M 
^ u
3 05

op u 
Q

| | Female

Scars, marks or other data

Facts of complaint

C. stated she ha might have some information, based on womans 
intuition, that could be of some intrest to this, office. C, stated 
SHAKED HAI-WEN, 3811]. Cochran Ave, LA, Cal if.’van Arab living on the same 
street as the C. C. stated his wife and children had.left for 
Lebanon 6-1-68. Since that time he has had a young dark haired 
female visitor staying at his house. This girl drives a 1967 or 68 
Bluish-Green Mustang. C. stated she could furnish no further information 
at this time.

/F

SEARCHED. INDEXED

SERIALIZED_____ X^LED____ £ 

JUN 1 4 1968 ;
FBI — LOS ANGELESI

Action Recommended ^6*1^6

Larry E* Mullins
—(Agent)----------- :--------------------
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC,LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 6/11/68

from : SA RICHARD M. FOX

subject: KENSALT

Re FD-l^of SA THOMAS R. JUDD dated 6/7/68.

Mr,_J£HN_ROBER^SQgK%-^  ̂ Newsreel
Photographer, 835 North BentorisWay, Los Angeles, California, 
was interviewed on 6/7/68 by SA^s RICHARD M. FOX and 
CARL E. PILKVIST. He advised that on 6/5/68, he was 
watching CBS television while Senator KENNEDY was making 
his victory speech. He noticed two men standing behind 
Senator KENNEDY holding 35mm cameras in their hands.
They .looked suspicious to him since it appeared to him 
that they did not know anything about photography. He 
advised that they held the cameras in such a position 
that it would seem that they were not familiar with 
handling cameras. On at- least two occasions, the Senator 
appeared to look around at these Individuals.

/ Mr. SDPKO was shown a photograph of Senator 
KENNEDY which was taken during the Senator’s victory 
speech. After looking at this photograph, Mr. SOPKO 
could ;not identify the individuals who were standing 
behind KENNEDY. He described these two men as being 
attired, one in a blue denim jacket and the other in a 
white shirt. He could furnish no other information 
regarding these Individuals other than the fact that they 
looked supsicious to him.

Mr. SOPKO said that if the FBI desired to review
the film presented by CBS that night, they could do so 
by contacting CBS studios at Beverly and Fairfax in Los
Angeles.

RMF/vaa
(1)

^^<5^ /MS 

SEMICHEO _________INDEXED .^lt£ 

SERIALIZED .....frrfSMJ^^

JUN 1 41968
FBI — LOS ANWtLt
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In view of the above^ it is the opinion of the 
interviewing agents that no further investigation should 
be conducted regarding the.information furnished by 
Mr. SOPKO.

- 2



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 SOIMOI
MAY WW EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-I56) date: 6/12/68

from .: SA IRVIN B. WELLS, III

subject: • KENS ALT X

Miss E^BIE BAER, 418 South Normandie, Apart­
ment 216, lus AKgbles, tfas^contacted by the writer and 
SA ROBERT H. MORNEAU, JR. on 6/11/68 at her residence 
and furnished information as follows: /

On Tuesday> 6/|/68, BAER and Mrs. LILLIAN LIBBY, 
age 84, whom BAER describes as being in a weakened state, 
both mentally and physically, entered Sandy's Restaurant 
located on the northeast corner of St. Andrews Riace and 
Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, at approximately 6:45 P.M.®. 
Upon entered the restaurant, BAER and LIBBY sat I in a 
circular booth located in the northwest corner of the 
southernmost section of the restaurant. aBAER explained 
that she sat facing south toward Wilshire Boulevard and 
related that in the adjacent booth to her left she observed 
a white male with shoulder length'brown hair and a goatee, 
whom®’ she described as a hipp^ettype and a white female.' 
She advised that, after initially noting these two indivi­
duals, they were Joined by another white-male whom she 
described as being clean-cut. She stated that, in approxi­
mately a half hour period, the hippie left the table and 
returned; the other white male left the table and returned; 
and once again the hippie left the table and returned. 
She stated that she did not observed the female speak any 
words and noted that she continued to stare straight ahead 
the entire time she was in the'restaurant. BAER continued 
that later she observed the hippie passing a. roll of 
currency under the table to the other white male. Therey 
after, the hippie departed the restaurant, walked east on 
Wilshire to St. Andrews, and^theredfter north on St. Andrews 
out of sight.

BAER was displayed four photographs of SIRHAN 
BISHARA SIRHAN after which she advised that he is definitely 
neither of the white males she observed in the restaurant. 
She stated, however, that she contacted the FBI inasmuch^
as she felt that the trio appeared conspiratorial and ^he

IBW/vJh 
(1)^^ searched

UeriNJ®0 -
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female had blond hair. She noted that this girl could 
possibly have been the blond girl who was observed after 
the assassination of Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY.

In view of the fact that the above information
is nonspecific in nature, it is felt that no further 
action should be taken at this time concerning BAER's 
call to this office.

1



Complaint Form
FD-71 (Rev. 10-26-65)

^ . ^ >

NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder. 
Indices: | | Negative | | See below_______________________

Facts of complaint

Subject's name and aliases

KENSALT ' . /

Address of subject Character of case

KENSALT

Complainant

Wadsworth Hospital
sawVeTie^sr ^“

_ ___ _„„^^p;<^^a»«^***A^»^^<>. .

Complainant's address and 
telephone number

Tel. 11.79-2013 '
U4.O8 Armacot Avenue
West Los Angeles 
California

Complaint received

| | Personal Qg] Telephonic

Date 6/13^8-Time _10xQD_PM

«§

5g 
Q

Race Sex7 

;□ Male

Q Female

Height Hair Build Birth date and Birthplace

Age Weight Eyes Complexion

Scars, marks or other data

0. advised he is a doctor at the VA Hospital, W. L, A., 
and last night (6/12/68) he was on"duty in the admitting office, 
from 8:00 to 12:00 Midnight, one of the hospitalSs employees, a 
young woman'of about 23, came to him for treatment, because she 
was too nervous and distraught to work. She would not reveal to him 
the cause of her nervous condition,- and. he did not pursue t$e matter. 
But, because of her state, he sent her home, and advised her to go to., 
her pame^tf parents’ home, because she was in no condition to. take 
care of herself.

C.. advised that this lady is employed in the Dietary kitchen 
at the hospital. He does not know her name, but it wbuld appear on 
the litt of persons who were admitted for any kind of treatment d»4» 
during that period of time^ and there were only about 18 Or 20 of them.

C. did not pay much attention to the girl until after he ha J 
gotten off work, and then he read in the newspaper about the "girl in 
the polka dot dress" that is being sought In connection with KENNEDY’S 
murder. From the description that is in the paper, he feels that 
there is the possibility that she is the girl, ' C. has nothing to &o 
on other than her actions and description.

G., described the. girl as being about 23 years of age, with
dark hair that hung to just above her shoulders. He was unable to 
determine whether she was of Mexican or Mediterranean descent, but on 
final analysis, he feels that she Is probably Mediterranean, ecause

Action Recommended JuN 1 4i96_

J0HNIE L. JOYCE, JR.
(Agenty

»M«MM«»I INDEXED



SHE ; , : ' • . ' ’

she had excessive growth of hair on her face and arms, which he 
deems is characteristic of Mediterraneans. She spoke good English, 
with just a trace of accent, which he could not identify.

. C. advised that the list of persons who were treated 
during the evening, as described above, Would have been turned over 
to D. MANNY COHEN. Dr. COHEN is the Chief of the Admitting Section 
of the' Hospital. .
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OSA GEN. BEG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO

FROM

Memorandum^— 
$AC, LOS ANGELES^ 56-156) 

/ ^—^
SA JAMES CAGNASSOLA, JR.

•date: 6/13/66

'SUBJECT: KENS ALT

Re memo of SA FRANCIS ,M. MULLEN, JR. dated 6/7/68 
re interview of witnesses who were to appear before the Los 
Angeles County Grand Jury. )

On 6/7/68, Supervisor WILLIAM JOHN NOLAN waft 
contacted concerning the interview of the Grand Jury witnesses 
and instructed that police officers and doctors why would 
appear as witnesses should not be interviewed pri^r to the 
receipt of reports prepared by these individuals/ NOLAN 
said that arrangements had already been made to/obtain the 
reports prepared by the Police Department, physicians at 
Central Receiving Hospital, physicians at Goo^ Samaritan 
Hospital, and the autopsy report. He said these reports 
will include the statements made by the witnesses. After 
these official reports have been received by the Los Angeles 
Office, he will determine whether a personal interview with 
these witnesses should be conducted.



OPTIONAL FORM NO. W 
MAY 1062 COITION 

'• GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-15$)

from : SA THOMAS G. MANSFIELD

subject: KENSALT

date: 6/13/68

Re Serial 56-156-292.

The following investigation was conducted by
SAs THOMAS G. MANSFIELD and

On । 
her residence

IAM R. WHITLEY:

was interviewed at 
Boulevard West, Harris Plaza

■ Apartments. WEAKLEY added
candidate at the University of Southern California (USC) 
where she is studying Occupational Therapy. WEAKLEY- 
acknowledged that she personally appeared at the Los Angeles FBI 
Office on 6/7/68 furnishing information that she believed

hat she is a master’s degree

a classmate by the name of 
in the killing of Senator R 
edged that she also had furnished 
Angeles FBI Office about 1| months

a
formation tozthe Los 
ko which i drmation

SCHMALZ might be involved
"iTET?. WEAKLEY acknowl-

implicated SCHMALZ in the death of MARTIN L

WEAKLEY advised she believes that S 
be involved in the death of Senator KENNEDY 
reasons: •

Z might 
r the following

On 5/22/68, she attended a shower- at SCHMALZ* 
apartment at 309 South Alexandria. Six people attended the 
shower. During conversation with SCHMALZ at the shower, 
SCHMALZ stated that she had a friend who had a ticket to 
the KENNEDY campaign headquarters and SCHMALZ indicated that 
this friend was going to obtain a ticket for her to the 
KENNEDY campaign headquarters. SCHMALZ also indicated that 
she was going to wear her "new party dress". SCHMALZ also 
stated that it was a polka dot dress.

WEAKLEY advised that on another occasion, SCHMALZ
had stated that she had saten dinner at the Ambassador Hotel 
with her roommate ELLEN GEYSER. SCHMALZ stated that after
they had finished their 
of the Ambassador Hotel

.inner, they had inspected the kitchen 
She did not recall the reason fictec

TGM/rah, 
(1)

SCHMALZ and KEYSER inspecting the kitcherfggj®^
SERIALIZED „^MlLED 

JUN1 41965 
LOS ANGELES
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WEAKLEY stated that to her knowledge, SCHMALZ has never worked 
in any political campaigns nor has she ever expressed any 
anti-KENNEDY views. In summation, WEAKLEY stated that she 
thought SCHMALZ might "be involved in the killing because she 
has been to the Ambassador Hotel, has seen the kitchen, had 
mentioned that she has purchased a polka dot dress, and had 
indicated that she might have a ticket to visit the KENNEDY 
campaign headquarters.

On 6/9/68 and 6/10/68, efforts to locate and interview
HARRIETT A. SCHMALZ at Apartment 216, 309 South Alexandria 
were unsuccessful. ‘

On 6/12/68, HARRIETT A. SCHMALZ was interviewed at
her residence Apartment 216, 309 South Alexandria, by 
SA MANSFIELD. SCHMALZ advised that she is on leave of absence 
from the Veterans Administration Hospital at Waco, Texas. 
She stated she is a graduate student at USG where she is 
studying for a master’s degree in Occupational Therapy.

She advised she has never visited the campaign
headquarters of Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY. She disclosed 
that on 6/4/68, the evening Senator KENNEDY was shot, she 
was home alone at her apartment typing a monograph. She 
became sleepy at 11:00 p.m. and went to bed, and set her 
radio alarm clock for 2:00 a.m. 6/5/68. She awoke at 
2:00 a.m. and heard on the radio that Senator KENNEDY had 
been shot. She advised she does not own a polka dot dress 
and she offered to let the interviewing agent inspect her 
wardrobe for a polka dot dress. SCHMALZ stated that she 
recently did buy a new white colored "play dress” which is 
the type of dress that is usually worn over a bathing suit. 
She advised she has never been inside the Ambassador Hotel. 
She said that when she arrived in Los Angeles in September 
1967^ she took a drive through the driveway of the Ambassador 
Hotel so she could observe the hotel as she considered it a 
tourist attraction inasmuch as the famed Cocanut Grove was 
located at the hotel.

She was exhibited photographs of SIRHAN SIRHAN.
She advised that she has never seen this individual and 
knows no one by that name.

- 2 -
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Concerning DOROTHY WEAKLEY, she mentioned to 
WEAKLEY previously that she had been interviewed by the 
FBI concerning the killing of MARTIN LUTHER KING. WEAKLEY 
at that time, admitted that she had called the FBI about 
her (SCHMALZ) and WEAKLEY stated she felt bad about KING’S 
death .and figured this was the way she could reliefSTher 
tensions. SCHMALZ stated that she knows WEAKLEY feels very 
strong about civil rights matters and she had worked in 
Cleveland, Ohio, in the political campaign for Mayor STOKES.

In view of the above information, no further 
action is contemplated in this matter.

- 3 -



and speech: Page 3.

ment, was whisked to the Am.on his life last night

their units on alert after a 7

Sen. Robert F. Kennedy was 
struck in the head by small 
stones three hours after police 
received .-an anonymous tele­
phone call warning of a threat

BOBB\r,s arrival

DEATH THREAT TO KENNEDY '

Van Nuys police placed all the college,” said press aide bassador Hotel. ■
* - - ” After the anonymous tele-Jerry Maher. After being hit, 

Kennedy ducked for cover. One 
of Kennedy’s national staff 
members, gy^^utton, also 
was hit by anumSer^ small 
rocks which police believe were 
thrown by several youthful per­
sons on the overpass.

There was no sign of blood on 
Kennedy, a witness said. .

Maher said the death threat, 
which was a “surprise” to him,

p.m. telephone call came from 
an unidentified man who said 
his brother told of plans to kill 
the Massachusetts senator.

Then, as Kennedy and his 
aides drove away from Los An­
geles Valley College, Van Nuys, 
where he had made -an appear­
ance, a shower of rocks was 
thrown into his open convert­
ible.

The -rocks “apparently were 
thrown from an overpass near

wouldn’t change Kennedy’., 
plans. ;

“We’re going to make all th* 
appearances we’re schedule 
for,” he said. Kennedy, who 
didn’t require medical treat ■

phone call, Van Nuys officers 
placed themselves in strategic 
positions at the college and dis­
patched their cars only on 
emergency calls.

“A police sergeant said, “All 
we know is, we got a telephone 
call from somebody who said he L 
was afraid his brother was 
going to try to kill Sen. Kenne­
dy. Nobody has. been arrested
yet, but our investigation is con- 

and the rock-throwing incident tinuing



Cover Sheet for Informant Report or Material 
FD-306 (Rev. 6-2-67)

Date received

6-13-68
Received from (name or symbol nui 
Lorraine ..Hillman ,Se 
rr an t HoXcornb^He

Method of delivery (check appropriate blocks)

1 1 in person L^lby telephone C

If orally furnished and reduced to writing by Agent:. 
Date

Dictated to

Received by

Date prepared
6-13-68

Leslie F. Warren
^fe4s-cBs-
1. B. AjGh&Bftel-S

1 J recording device I I written by Informant

Date of Report

Date(s) of activity

Transcribed __________________________

Authenticated 
by Informant ------------------------2--------------

Brief description of activity or material

Copy of article in L. A. Herald -Examiner

abou^ Way 16-68 r^'DRath Threat to Kennedy”

£-15-68

File where original is located if not attached

Van- -Nuy-s-j-5-15-68-.------------------------- ---------L_-------------------------------------------------
Remarks-. Source phoned 6-12-68 re above article which had showed up in 

KNXT files,bearing no date.She ascertained the incident accured on Wed. 
night 5-15-68. She sent it in for informationcase it had not been called 
to the FBI's attention*
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’ UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to :>

FROM :.

subject;

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SA DAVID H. COOK
SA WILLIAM L. BOURQUE

KENSALT

6/13/68.,

■date: ' 6/15/68

Re memo of Supervisor ROBERT H. MATHESON, JR

On 6/13/68, .RONALD T, BEl^ETT, a staff photographer 
for United Press InternatTonaT(UTT^ West Olympic 
Boulevard, Suite 438, Los Angeles, telephone 387-7221, 
advised that he and a fellow photographer, DAVE KENNERLY, 
were at the Ambassador Hotel taking pictures the night that 
Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY was shot. BENNETT advised that
the following individuals, who he knows as photographers 
were also at the Ambassador Hotel taking pictures
the Fifth Floor where KENNEDY’S suite was located 
hotel ballroom.

either on 
or in the

HOWARD DECKER, free-lance photographer. 
"woricIng’To^UPSr 6/5/68, who can be 
feached at 672-5543;

________ IGE, Life Magazine Staff \)^ 
photographer, ’New York City;
BILL, ep:

CBS News, Los Angeles

s

ONDINE VAUGHN, Screen Gems Studio, uo M^ 
Los‘Angeles^oan be contacted through
SALLY PO at Screen Gems or at

_ ormer residence-, 170 West
73rd Street, Apartment 9-D, New York City.

STAN
orogra

Kj Look Magazine Staff ^^A

5*6 £ . ^gi,JcH6«*> ^^-^

SBMtcu .*..••«

JUN 161968 
FBI - IXW ANatU^
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Time and Newsweek Staff Photographers, 
names unknown;

VIRGINIA GNY,^ free-lance photographer 
’“ah^p^otdgli^^ for- Pictorial Parade, 
described as\middle-aged white female, 
estimated in lat£y30’s.

LEADS

LOS ANGELES

AT LOS ANGELES,1 CALIFORNIA, Will locate and 
interview in depth the above photographers who are in the 
Los Angeles area, and if any can not be located in this 
area, will set forth leads to have them interviewed.

(2) Will obtain negatives of any photographs 
they may have taken on the night of the KENNEDY assassination.

- 2 -
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO :• SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 6/14/68

FROM SA RICHARD J. RAYSA

SUBJECT KENSALT

On 6/11/68 JOHN Ht WEIDNER, 933 Country Road, 
Monterey Park, California, (57^) > advised he is the 
owner of three health food st es, namely, Organic-Pasadena 
1380 North Lake-Avenue,. Pasadena; Monterey Nutrition,  
105 North Garfield, Monterey/Park-, California j and Nutriville 
7822 East Florence, Downey, allfornia; and that he employed 
SIRHAN SIRHAN as a stock boy^at the Organic-Pasadena store 
from 9/24/67 through 3/7/68. As part of his employment, 
SIRHAN made deliveries to WEIDNER’S health food stores in 
Monterey Park and Downey, California.

WEIDNER indicated tWt the following employees 
at both the Organic-Pasadena /tore, and his stores in 
Downey and Monterey Park, wofild" have been acquainted with 
SIRHAN:

WEIDNER from
as SIRHAN

1J RETTA D
California;whe^manage

^516 strathmor^ ^npgmead. -
; Organic-Pasadena store for 

i 2/25/68 t/ 3/7/68, quitting on the same day 
WEIDNER described DRAKE as approximately 35 years

of age, and-noted tha both DRAKE and SIRHAN filed a 
petition for wages dufe against WEIDNER with the Labor 
Commissioner, Division of Labor Law Enforcement, Los Angeles State
Office Building, in mid-March, 19 WEIDNER does not know
whether DRAKE and SIRHAN previously agreed to petition the 
Labor Commissioner at the same ime

(2^ CHERYLEPJ2^E_,/875^  ̂Callforni^irbr-^Fye^ _ ,-------- ‘
one month for WEIDNER in J^Auary, 1968

^JR/cag

FBI —

SOTMJlH) -
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LOIS PALM^
Downey, CalifornteTn^fiB^y^tTEl employed at WEIDNER’S 
Downey store, namely, Nutriville, 7822 Florence Avenue, 
Downey, California, and would have had some contact with 
SIRHAN.

4. MARC^^GLl^^ARD^^^^ Arcadia,
California, ^whS^terminated her employment with WEIDNER in 
March, i960, worked at/WEIDNER’s stores in Pasadena and 
Downey, California, atm was acquainted with SIRHAN.

"(^^Ivyy^GAREI^V'  ̂ Drive,
Lynwood, California, who wows at WEIDNER’S Downey Store.

© ymCIN-IA^L^^ Downey,
Califbrnia/*Wo also works/at the Downey, California, store.

ELSIE BQ^CO,. 154 East Mountain Street, 
Pasadena,..TCaliforMaT/who works at the Organic-Pasadena store.

Above individuals, if not already interviewed, 
should be contacted for all information regarding SIRHAN.

- 2 -




